CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

April 18, 2017

Agenda Item: 4.7

Subject:Approval of Clinical Education and Training Agreement between Stanford
HealthCare – ValleyCare and Chabot Las Positas Community College
District for the Chabot Nursing Program, Medical Assistants and Las
Positas Emergency Medical Technician and Paramedic Programs

<u>Background</u>: Through the Memorandum of Understanding with Stanford ValleyCare Health System (Hospital) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (School), first approved at the May 1, 2003 Board of Trustees meeting, the colleges and district of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District have participated in a collaborative education working relationship.

We are combining the existing contracts with both schools under one contract provided by the Hospital. Exhibit A will cover required language and requirements for the Board of Registered Nursing (BRN) for the Chabot Nursing Program. Exhibit B will cover required language and requirements for the Las Positas Emergency Medical Technician and Paramedic Programs.

As a contribution to community health education, the Hospital would like to continue providing students at Chabot-Las Positas Community College District the opportunity to gain practical clinical experience at the facilities. The hospital will continue to be an active partner in supporting healthcare education through the provision of clinical placements for healthcare program students for a five-year period from April 1, 2017 through April 1, 2022, unless terminated within 90 days by either party.

<u>Recommended Action:</u> That the Board of Trustees Approves the Clinical Education and Training Agreement between Stanford HealthCare – ValleyCare and Chabot Las Positas Community College District for the Chabot Nursing Program, Medical Assistants and Las Positas Emergency Medical Technician and Paramedic Programs for the period of April 1, 2017 through April 1, 2022. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District. Agenda Item: 4.7 April 18, 2017 Page 2

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

_____ DISAPPROVED

TABLED